Refining & Transport Cost (C$/oz) $2.50

Total Operating Costs (C$/t Milled) $58.81

Cash Costs (US$/oz Au) $786

AISC (US$/oz Au) $965

Capital Costs

Initial Capital (C$M) $353

Sustaining Capital (C$M) $602

Closure Costs (C$M) $30

Salvage Costs (C$M) ($13)

Financials

Pre-Tax NPV (5%) (C$M) $991

Pre-Tax IRR (%) 47.2%

Pre-Tax Payback (years) 1.8

Post-Tax NPV (5%) (C$M) $598

Post-Tax IRR (%) 32.8%

Post-Tax Payback (years) 2.7

Notes: * Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level G&A, refining charges, and royalties.  AISC includes cash costs plus
sustaining capital, closure costs, and salvage value. Source: Ausenco, 2021.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and post-tax NPV and IRR of the project, using the following
variables: gold price, discount rate, foreign exchange, operating cost, and initial capital cost.

Table 1-8 summarizes the post-tax sensitivity analysis results.

Val-d’Or East Project P a g e  2 4

NI 43-101 Technical Report and Preliminary Economic Assessment October 2021

Table 1-8:  Post-Tax Sensitivity Summary

Gold Price Post-Tax NPV (5%) Initial Capital Cost Operating Cost Foreign Exchange

US$/oz Base Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

 $1,300   $288   $357   $219   $528   $10   $789   ($92)

 $1,400   $444   $513   $375   $680   $186   $977   $58

 $1,500   $598   $667   $529   $831   $357   $1,161   $205

 $1,600   $751   $820   $682   $979   $513   $1,344   $340

 $1,700   $902   $970   $833   $1,125   $668   $1,525   $470

 $1,800   $1,051   $1,120   $982   $1,271   $821   $1,705   $598

Gold Price Post-Tax IRR (5%) Initial Capital Cost Operating Cost Foreign Exchange

US$/oz Base Case (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%) (-20%) (+20%)

 $1,300   19.1% 26.4% 14.2% 29.3% 5.6% 40.8% -

 $1,400   26.2% 35.1% 20.2% 35.6% 14.6% 48.6% 8.0%

 $1,500   32.8% 43.3% 25.8% 41.8% 22.6% 56.2% 15.2%

 $1,600   39.2% 51.4% 31.2% 47.8% 29.7% 63.7% 21.5%

 $1,700   45.5% 59.3% 36.5% 53.7% 36.4% 71.1% 27.3%

 $1,800   51.6% 67.0% 41.6% 59.6% 43.0% 78.4% 32.8%

Source: Ausenco, 2021.

1.21 Adjacent Properties

The Val-d’Or East property is conveniently located in the heart of the Val-d'Or mining camp. Several mining companies are
in operation around the property (Figure 1-10).

Immediately to the west is the former Beaufor underground mine that produced over 1 million ounces of gold using long
hole and room and pillar mining methods. Measured and indicated resources of 431,100 metric tonnes grading 6.68 g/t Au
(92,700 ounces of gold) and inferred resources of 134,600 metric tonnes grading 6.96 g/t Au (30,100 ounces of gold) were
reported (Monarch Mining Corp., Press Release, January 28, 2021).